
22 May 2018

To: Councillors Collett, Hobson and Mrs Scott 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

LICENSING PANEL

Wednesday, 30 May 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room. 
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LA CASA (Pages 1 - 118)

a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- LA CASA

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LA 
CASA

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: Licensing Panel

Date of Meeting : 30 May 2018

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – La Casa, 14 Dickson 
Road

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application to vary premises licence PL1868 issued in respect of La 
Casa, 14 Dickson Road. 

2.0

2.1

Recommendation(s):

To consider the application and determine whether the granting of this variation 
would adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, once an application is submitted and representations received it  must  be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 

4.0 Background Information

4.1 On 19 March 2018, the Licensing Service received an application from Janafarag 
Limited to vary the Premises licence issued in respect of La Casa, 14 Dickson Road 
Blackpool.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.2

4.3

4.4

The licence currently authorises the playing of recorded music, late night refreshment and 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises during the following times:

Recorded music and Alcohol: Sun-Thu 17.30-01.00, Fri-Sat 17.30-03.00
Late Night Refreshment: Sun-Thu 23.00- 01.00, Fri-Sat 23.00-03.00

The application requests permission to extend the hours for late night refreshment to 
05.00 daily with the addition of a number of conditions. A copy of the application is 
attached. 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, the Licensing 
Authority and a member of the public. Copies of the representations are attached.

Local policy considerations
This premise is situated within the town centre saturation area which, due to 
concerns about crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour arising from the number 
of takeaways in the area, includes applications for late night refreshment. The effect 
of this policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications will be refused. 
To rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through the 
operating schedule, and where appropriate with supporting evidence, that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. The following sections of the policy are relevant:

4.7.7 "...the policy will only be overridden in genuinely exceptional cases where the 
applicant can demonstrate that the granting of the application will not 
undermine the policy and the reasons for it."

4.7.8 "An application is not likely to be classed as exceptional merely on the ground 
that the premises have been or will be operated within the terms of its 
licence or that they are/will be well managed. This is to be expected of any 
application."

National policy considerations

9.12 –The police have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should 
have good working relationships with those operating in their local area. The police 
should usually therefore be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on 
matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective. 
However, any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may make representations 
with regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence to su
[...]
t 
only toughened glass or polycarbonate vessels are used to dispense beverages 
to customers.

14 Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken to ensure that 
empty containers do not accumulate in or around the licensed premises.

15 An incident book will be maintained, in which shall be recorded:

(i) All incidents of crime and disorder
(ii) Refused sales to suspected under age / drunken persons

Page 7



(iii) A record of any person refused admission or asked to leave the 
premises
(iv) Details of occasions upon which the Police are called to the premises
(v) The use or discovery of drugs

That book shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or authorised 
person.

16 An adequate number of licensed door supervisors will be on duty as 
appropriate to any risk assessment at the premises. 

17 All door staff employed at the entrance/exit of the licensed premises will wear 
a reflective jacket/tabard of a design approved by the Lancashire 
Constabulary.

18 Risk assessments carried out by or on behalf of the Licence holder which 
relate to a licensing objective will be available for inspection by a police officer 
or any authorised officer of a responsible authority.

19 CCTV will be installed internally and externally at the premises and will comply 
with the following; the CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and 
operated to the reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary. All public 
areas of the premises are to be covered by the system. The system will 
incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and will be capable 
of providing an image which is regarded as identification standard.

 The system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the 
recording.

 The system will make recordings during all hours the premises are open to 
the public.

 VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 31 days and 
28 days respectively, after the recording is made and will be made 
availabl
[...]
mpt information? No

4.9 List of Appendices:

Appendix 4a: Application
Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary
Appendix 4c: Representation from Licensing Authority
Appendix 4d: Representation from member of the public (Mr M 
Laurence)

5.0 Legal considerations:

5.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information.

6.0 Human Resources considerations:

6.1 None.

7.0 Equalities considerations:

7.1 None.

Page 10



8.0 Financial considerations:

8.1 None.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a 



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please print) PS1747 Helen Parkinson 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 604074 

Date representation made 12 04 18 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name La Casa 

Address 14 Dickson Road 

 Blackpool 

 Lancashire 

  

Post Code FY1 2AE 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application for a Major Variation to the Premises Licence for the above address. 
 
The variation includes increasing the hours for Late Night Refreshments until 05:00. 
 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, having reviewed the application the Police make formal 
objections on the following grounds: 
 
The police base this objection on the following points: 

1) The premise falls within the current Town Centre Saturation area as part of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 

2) The number of current issues around crime and disorder the area is experiencing. 
3) A significant Licence breach at the premises themselves. 

 
When the current Saturation area was reviewed in 2013 a large part was removed leaving only those 
areas which currently require significant resourcing from police and other responsible authorities and 
the area where La Casa is located remains within this area.  The issues in this area of the Town 
Centre are mainly caused due to the behaviour of customers of all the premises together and not just 
one individual venue due to high concentration of late night licences already in place, both on-licences 
and take-aways. The Cumulative Impact Policy applies to applications to vary existing licences, as well 

 
 Page 103

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b 



as new licences, where modifications are directly relevant to this issue. Police believe that in this case, 
an extension to current trading hours will have a detrimental impact.  
 
It is not only the number of on-licences that impact on the amount of crime and disorder and Public 
nuisance that is received but also the number of take-aways with late night licences in a vicinity. Take-
aways increase the number of pe
[...]
advice on 
measures that he could introduce to lessen the impact on the Licensing Objectives. He was amenable 
during this conversation to adopt whatever condition or restriction was necessary. 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 111

tsplseob_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4c 



On the Monday 9th April 2018 I was in the alley way to the rear of the property and noticed a build-up of 
combustible waste to the rear of the property and unsafe  rotten stairs leading from the fire escape.  
 

  
 
 

  
 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 112



 
 

 
 
The same day I also received information that the premises were open beyond its hours and traded till 
5am. I arranged to meet the applicant the following day at 1pm. I attended the premises with Danny 
Stephenson and Sgt Helen Parkinson. I checked the rear area and confirmed the door leading to the 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 113



back was a fires escape that would be utilised by staff, as such I expressed concern regarding the 
safety of the decking and steps, numerous boards were rotten and very unstable, they felt they would 
fail at any time especially with 2 or 3 people walking over them in succession. The surface area of the 
decking was very slippery and hazardous. The applicant was aggregable to addressing the problems 
with the decking and clearing the waste so that a clear exit route could be maintained. 
 
We then checked on the CCTV system which was very good in terms of its coverage and clarity, the 
applicant was also conversant with its use, I asked for him to pull images from the 8th April at 03.15 
hrs. 
Numerous files were available in a time order; they appeared to be in 45minute chunks and related to 
the respective cameras in chronological order. We asked him to pull up one of the files which showed 
images from within the takeaway, the time of the image was 03.46hrs and showed a group of males 
eating food on the tales, demonstrating that the takeaway was still
[...]
t pointed out that he would realise what the time was every time an order was cashed in. 
 
 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 114



 
 
As we concluded the discussion I explained there was clear evidence that he had breached the 
conditions/ terminal hour of the licence and that he could be prosecuted for the offence. Both Sgt 
Parkinson and I explained that our concerns would be reported to the Committee who would have the 
ultimate decision as to whether the variation was granted. 
 
In view of the findings on the day and the fact that takeaways now make part of the saturation policy 
which suggest a closing time of 2am for LNRL I would say the application should be rejected. 
 
The committee would need to have a great amount of faith in an operator applying for later hours in an 
area that suffers from so many Crime related problems and the limited amount of dealings I have had 
with this applicant have sadly shown that there are far more concerns than positive experiences and 
therefore he is not a man who can be relied on to honour the proposals put forward in his application. 
 
 
Blackpool Statement of Licensing policy recognises the issue from later hours and recommends 
terminal hours for categories of premises; 
 
4.4.2 The Authority proposes to introduce a framework of core hours for licensable activities 
at 
premises: 
 
Premises Type Commencement hour for 
sale of alcohol 
Terminal hour 
Off-licence 10.00 am 23.00 pm 
Restaurant 10.00 am 01.00 am 
Other on-licenced 
premises 
10.00 am 02.00 am 
Takeaway n/a 02.00 am 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 115



 
4.4.3 This framework will apply to apply to applications for new premises licences and to 
applications 
for variations to extend the hours for licensable activities (earlier and later in the case of the 
sale 
of alcohol). Applicants are advised not to exceed these core hours when submitting a licence 
application in order to avoid representations . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 Page 116



Page 117

tsplseob_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4d 



Page 118


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LA CASA
	Appendix 4a La Casa variation application 190318
	Appendix 4a continued La Casa applicant additional evidence 210518
	Appendix 4b La Casa police objection 120418
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Representation made by a Responsible Authority 
	to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / Club Premises Certificate
	Responsible Authority 
	LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY
	01253 604074
	18
	04
	12
	NO
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	La Casa

	Appendix 4c La Casa Licensing Authority (MM) objection 130418
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Representation made by a Responsible Authority 
	Responsible Authority 
	Licensing Authority
	01253-478493
	2018
	04
	12
	NO
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	La Cassa 

	Appendix 4d La Casa public objection (Laurence) 030418






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2018

Present: 

Councillors

Collett Hobson Mrs Scott

In Attendance: 

Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager
Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.

Resolved:

That Councillor Collett be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman explained the procedure meeting including that an equal time limit of 
fifteen minutes had been allocated for all parties.

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LA CASA

The Licensing Panel considered an application for the variation of the Premises Licence in 
respect of La Casa, Dickson Road. The application sought to extend the hours for the 
provision of Late Night Refreshment until 5am on all seven days of the week. 

Mr Magdy Al Farag, Designated Premises Supervisor, accompanied by two friends was in 
attendance and made representations to the Licensing Panel. He highlighted his view that 
the premises were well run and that the extension was necessary to ensure the business 
could continue and remain profitable. He apologised for the previous breaches of his 
licence but explained that these were due to an isolated personal oversight. He 
emphasised his view that he could operate the premises successfully and in accordance 
with the Licensing Objectives in the times applied for.

Sgt Helen Parkinson was in attendance and made representations to the Licensing Panel. 
She highlighted the Police’s view that the area in which the premises were located was 
very challenging in terms of crime and disorder especially in the hours between 3am and 
5am. Sgt Parkinson explained that the current operation of the premises did not give the 
Police faith that the premises could operate to these later hours without impacting on the 
Licensing Objectives.



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2018

Mr Mark Marshall was in attendance on behalf of the Licensing Authority and outlined 
the concerns of that organisation regarding the operation of the premises at present and 
the impact that the premises operating until 5am would have on the existing issues with 
the area. 

Evidence had been submitted by a member of the public regarding the application but 
noted that this member of the public was in attendance and that there was doubt as to 
the representation. It agreed to disregard this evidence as it was not able to test its 
accuracy and veracity.

The Licensing Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by all parties. It noted 
that there were significant issues already occurring in the area. It considered that the 
operation of such a premises to such hours would cause significant impact on the issues 
already experienced in the area. It considered that the only way the Panel could ensure 
that the Licensing Objectives were upheld was to refuse the variation application. 

Resolved:

That the application for the variation  of the Premises Licence in respect of La Casa, 
Dickson Road be refused. 
 
 

 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk


